*Corresponding author
Loveimi, R.  Nasernakhaei, F. and Sohrabi, S. M. (2026). Genetic relationships among ecotypes of Suaeda vermiculata in saline environments of
Khuzestan Province (Iran) using multi-marker approaches. Taxonomy and Biosystematics, 17(4), 47-58.
2322-2190 © The Author(s).    Published by University of Isfahn
This is an open access article under the CC BY-NC 4.0 License (https://creativecommons.org/licenses/by-nc/4.0).
Taxonomy and Biosystematics

Table 1. Geographic coordinates of the 27 Suaeda vermiculata ecotypes collected from Khuzestan Province, Iran
A: Northern Khuzestan ecotypes
No. Ecotype code Latitude (N) Longitude (E)
1 AH1 31°37'35.3" 48°40'03.0"
2 AH3 31°22'35.3" 48°42'44.4"
3 AH4 31°13'35.5" 48°38'53.7"
4 AH5 31°16'35.7" 48°39'21.4"
5 SHN1 31°23'22.2" 48°47'06.4"
6 M1 31°18'14.1" 48°33'47.3"
7 M2 31°18'12.3" 48°34'09.9"
8 SH1 31°32'35.3" 48°40'03.0"
9 SH2 31°34'11.0" 48°41'15.3"
10 K1 31°35'01.0" 48°40'14.3"
11 K2 31°36'55.3" 48°42'21.0"
12 HM2 31°44'02.7" 48°50'48.1"
13 HM3 31°46'09.0" 48°36'43.6"
14 SO1 31°37'34.2" 48°36'04.0"
15 SO2 31°48'09.5" 48°32'10.0"
16 SO3 31°48'26.9" 48°31'26.0"
17 HO1 31°44'02.7" 48°50'48.1"
18 HO2 31°38'13.4" 48°55'01.5"
19 DK 31°37'34.2" 48°36'04.0"
B: Southern Khuzestan ecotypes
No. Ecotype code Latitude (N) Longitude (E)
20 AB1 30°50'24.3" 48°32'03.8"
21 AB2 30°22'51.8" 48°15'40.2"
22 MN1 30°21'33.8" 48°12'08.8"
23 MN2 30°21'34.8" 48°12'10.4"
24 SLM1 30°45'51.3" 48°15'22.3"
25 SLM2 30°43'47.5" 48°17'50.3"
26 KH1 30°46'12.6" 48°15'26.6"
Genetic Relationships Among Ecotypes of Suaeda vermiculata in Saline Environments of Khuzestan                                      Rezvan Loveimi et al.
49
27 KH2 30°37'35.3" 48°20'37.0"
PCR amplification
Twelve ISSR primers previously reported in different plant studies (Behera et al., 2008; Badlani, 2011; Kumar & Rajvanshi, 2015;
Sharma et al., 2015; Rezaei et al., 2018) and six SCoT primers designed by Collard & Mackill (2009) were selected for the present
analysis (Table 2). PCR reactions were performed in a 10 μL final volume containing 5 μL of 2X PCR Master Mix RED (Ampliqon),
0.8 μL of template DNA (35–50 ng), 0.3 μL of primer (10 pmol μL⁻¹), and ddH₂O up to 10 μL. Optimal annealing temperatures for
each primer were determined using a gradient thermal cycler, and the final thermal cycling conditions are listed in Table 3. PCR
products were separated on 1.5% agarose gels, stained, and visualized under UV light.
Table 2. Sequences and characteristics of ISSR and SCoT primers used in this study
     Primer Sequence (5′→3′)      GC (%) Tm (°C)
     SCoT34 ACCATGGCTACCACCGCA 55.6 50.3
     SCoT13 ACGACATGGCGACCATCG 50.0 48.0
     SCoT14 ACGACATGGCGACCACGC 61.1 52.6
     SCoT20 ACCATGGCTACCACCGCG 66.7 54.9
     SCoT26 ACCATGGCTACCACCGTC 61.1 52.6
     SCoT5 CAACAATGGCTACCACGA 72.2 57.1
     ISSR1 CACACACACACAGG 57.1 36.5
     ISSR2 CACACACACACAAC 50.0 41.5
     ISSR3 CACACACACACAAG 50.0 41.5
     ISSR4 AGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGT 47.1 45.0
     ISSR5 AGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGC 52.9 51.1
     ISSR6 CACACACACACACACAAGG 52.6 51.1
     ISSR7 ACACACACACACACACG 52.9 49.3
     ISSR8 TATTCCGACGCTGAGGCAG 57.9 49.3
     ISSR9 GGAGAGGAGAGGAGA 60.4 46.4
     ISSR10 GAGAGAGAGAGAGAGAGT 50.5 44.5
     ISSR11 GAGAGAGAGAGAGAGATC 50.0 44.0
     ISSR12 CCAACGATGAAGAACGCAGC 55.8 53.8
Table 3. Thermal cycling conditions for PCR amplification using ISSR and SCoT markers
         Step Cycle Time Temperature (°C) Marker
   Initial denaturation 1 4 min 95 ISSR / SCoT
   Denaturation 30 30 s 95 ISSR
 30 50 s 95 SCoT
   Annealing 30 45 s 36–41 ISSR
 30 50 s 50 SCoT
   Extension 30 1:30–2:00 min 72 ISSR
 30 1:30–1:50 min 72 SCoT
   Final extension 1 7 min 72 ISSR
 1 10 min 72 SCoT
Data scoring and statistical analyses
Band scoring was performed in a binary format by recording the presence (1) or absence (0) of each band across the ecotypes. For